

**19.05.2025**

Sl. No.: 53  
Court No.652  
BM

**C.O. 3499 of 2024**

**Samadrita Pratihar  
VS  
Arnab Bera**

Mr. Amit Ranjan Pati  
Mr. Swastika Chowdhury  
Mr. Mechelec Chattopadhyay  
Ms. Hareem Fatema

... for the petitioner

1. The present petition has been filed for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No.2245 of 2024 pending before the court of learned Additional District Judge, 5<sup>th</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas to the court of learned District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.
2. Learned counsel submits that the petitioner is presently residing at her parental home at Subhasnagar, Police Station Kotwali, District- Paschim Medinipur which is more than 142 kilometers one way from the Alipore Court, South 24 Parganas.
3. Learned counsel also submits that there is no direct bus/train service from the place of residence of the petitioner to Alipur Court, South 24 Parganas.
4. Issue notice to the opposite party and the learned advocate representing the opposite party.
5. Affidavit of service be filed.
6. List in June monthly list.

7. In the meantime, in view of the averments made in the petition proceeding being Matrimonial Suit No.2245 of 2024 pending before the court of learned Additional District Judge, 5<sup>th</sup> Court, Alipore, shall remain stayed till 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2025, or until further order whichever is earlier.

**( Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J. )**